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MOTIDN by LafFond, supported by Stemberg, to approve the Library Heerd Aganda.
ST AL

NOTIDN byl afFond, sypporied by Stermberg, to approve the December 16, 2008,

Page 2: Disectors Report, bullet #6 — delete existing and replace with “The
amendment 10 the Donated Materials Acceptance Policy was approved lly
the Township Board.”

MOTION CARRIED UNANNEOUSLY
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L B was unabie 10 revisw the current financial report as it had not been

oluyiaﬁmforunm.

received

Decenber 2000 Circulation was 29,731 items. This puts us over 3,700 tems
aheadof last year, or an incremse of almost 14 percent.

« Bids are being assembied for accessible doors for both ends of the lobby.

e Threemere of our empioyees now hoki a Masters degree in Library Science.
These are Diane Santia, Dustin Brown and Keith Latinen. Congrats to them!
Almost hatf the staff now has a professional library degree.

o | attersied the ALA’s Midwinter Meeting in Boston. Council meetings went more:
smoalhly than mest members have experienced. | chaired the Commiittee on
Legisistion’s Subcommittee on Grassroots Advocacy. | also picked up an
excelent collection development checkiist for books in series, and the Strategic
Planning book. I'm reading that now. In addition, | met informally with members
of ALA's Executive Board and Executive Director. | attended several Inteflectuad
Freedom (Commitise and Round Table) meetings.

o Currently reading Strategic Planning for Public Libraries. Will create informal
pmmdonuﬂhmﬁmhmmnuﬁmtodbcussaﬁebmaw‘snweﬁng.

Friends of the Library ave still collecting books for upcoming saies.

b. Pmgmme
mmummo-mmmmmmwaowhmm.
Progmocﬁ\ﬁhwatmymnmdmdpdmonmme

The Library Bosrd appmciates Mr. Suess rotating the dates and times of programs 8o .
pam%«vdouMMmmmnabeaupmmsHMed.
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C.

AvtpnntionfintemetE -Bosks

Netbasks is aurmntly on the library wabsite with instructions on how to use. Ms. ’
followed the ¢iractions step by step and could not compiete the program. Who provi
the ingtructions?

Mr. sﬁmmmumoamum(m company or Library) and
provide feediiack at February's Library Board meeting.

d.

Lowg fisage Man

wmm,mmammmmmmmmﬁ
of vaiwe to repidents:

mmmwamdpmmwmmmuymm
fly basis
Prepate in advance for upcoming renewel of mileage

o Warking with Ralph C. Richardson Center to reach as many seniors as poesibie:

Library naeds 10 be valusble to the community. Tak with staff for suggestions d@h
m&mmmwmmmmaudpﬁm
materiale obsalele.

Partnering with lecal schools. High schoois do not have librarians this year due:
to budget cuts frem the State. Offer support to schools and reach out to parents
proving the value of the Library which would help support renewal of future
mileages. (Commerce Township has more high schoois than all surrounding
communilies)

Sponsor a school night — could include tutors, school project assistance, etc.
Keeping up with public demands.

No action tallen.
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b. State of the Libmsy presontation
Mr. Susss gaive an overview to the Library Board members. Below are highlights:

¢ Oniine tulbring
o Comppriion with other libraries

1 ‘Sqpare fostage

2. Shffing

3, Chidrmen's programs

4. Heurs of aperation

5. Clss averages

6. Ames of reed, spaces in need of attention
o Expanpion of buililing
o Cument siafling is at it's limit
o Conclgsion and sugpestions

No aalion talien.

Ms. Kasler spolis 1 the Board fwmbers regarding her suggestions for what type of
inforrmmtion et uwmmmmammwmmmm
best sarve the residents in Commmerce Township and other patrons that visit our kb
Mhutmswmmammthmebmm
and malerials are being used.

Below are raguests made to Mr. Susss which was well received by the other members:
of the Library Beard.

Requests for information to be given to the Library Board Members monthly:

o Numbers detalling materials checked out by Commerce Township residents
including print, DVD, audio, etc.

« Percentage of materials checked out by non residents broke down by print, DV,
audio, elc.

e  Would like to have directors report well before scheduled meeting for proper
review.

* List of manthiy programs that did happen, attendance

o List of confimed events for upcoming month.
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Monthly information Reggsests (continued)

Computer usage from prévious month

Updats en prafansionel develepmaent for stalf

Awerds or spesial programs stall hes been involved with in previous month
Usage report on enline databases

Circulgtion stats are confusing 10 read-is there another format available?

Activity room usage from previous month

The members asked Mr. Sovel to check the status of their request to the Township
Board regarding maintenance on the entrance road to the Library.

‘ o expiathet MhMMth(mWM}wﬁth
theeqiofnﬁtm This will create a second entrance/exit. The Library Board will
soon need to discuss signage.

ltems Mr. Supas will report on at the February Library Board Meeting:
o Rotatipn of evenis on 2010 calendar
¢ Net baok disections
« Stratapic Planning for Public Libraries presentation
o New mquests for monthly information

Wbysm,www.mmmmpmm,
MOTION UNANINOUSLY

mmwm«nmrwmmmwm
24, 2010, at 7:00 p.m. at the Commerce Township Community




Commerce Township Community Library
2869 N. Poatiac Trail

Regular Library Advisory Beard Meeting
Wednesday, January 27, 2009 7:00PM
ITEM 1 - Approval of Agenda
ITEM 2 — Approval of Minutes of December 16, 2009
ITEM 3 — Public Comments
ITEM 4 — Correspondence
ITEM 5 - Finsncial Report
ITEM 6 — Director’s Report
ITEM 7 — Old Business
Friends of the Library
Programs

Automation/Intemet/E-books

Long Range Plan
Anmual Program Calendar

opo g

ITEM 8 — New Business
a. Recommendations from December
b. State of the Library presentation
c. MLA Renewals
d. Monthly Information Requests
ITEM 9 — Township Board Remarks
ITEM 10 — Recommendations to the Township Board of Trustees
ITEM 11 — Other Matters
ITEM 12 - Adjournment

The next regular meeting of the Commerce Township Library Advisory Board will be
Wednesday February 24, 2010 at 7:00 PM at the Commerce Township Community Library.



~ Library Director’s Report
Eric Suess

¢ December 2009 Circulation was 29,731 items. This puts us over 3,700 items ahead of last year,.
or an incresse of aimost 14 percent.

¢ Bids are being assembled for accessible doors for both ends of the lobby.

e Three more of our employees now hold a Masters degree in Library Science. These are Diane
Santia, Dustin Brown and Keith Latinen. Congrats to them! Almost half the staff now has a
professional library degree.

o | attended the ALA’s Midwinter Meeting in Boston. Council meetings went more smoothly tha
most members have experienced. | chaired the Committee on Legislation’s Subcommittee on
Grassroots Advocacy. | also picked up an excelient collection development checklist for books #h
series, and the Strategic Planning book. I'm reading that now. In addition, | met informally with
members of ALA’s Executive Board and Executive Director. | attended several Intellectual
Freedom (Committee and Round Table) meetings.
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Addison
Allen Park
Auburn Hills
Bellville
Berkley
Brandon
Brighton
Chelsea
Clawson

Commerce Township

Drbrn Hts N
Drbrn Hts S
Dexter

Ecorse
Ferndale

Flat Rock
Frankiin
Garden City
Hamtramck
Hazel Park
Highland
Huntington Woods
Inkster

Lincoln Park
Livonia CC
Livonia B
Livonia SND
Lyon

Madison Heights
Manchester
Melvindale
Miiford
Northville
Novi

Oak Park
Oxford
Pontiac
Redford

River Rouge
Riverview
Romulus
Royal Oak
Royal Oak Twp
Salem South Lyon
Southgate
Springfield

June '09

41

99
104
193
67

69
468
219
31
24188
111
59
210

75
27

31
77

120
74

52
222

77
57
65

124
26

111

209

414

123
31
167
12
43
46
252

227
126
62

July'09 August'09 Sept'09

37
96
110
176
94
67
533
201
57
26332
120

231

83
34
10
21
181
51

52
22

238
53
79

59

a1
125
256
482

115
26
182
23

67
247

219
115
53

35
90
132
156

463
239

25902
130
82
209

75

23
19
85
38
129
49

51
200
31
57

74
63
43
165

197

65
143
56
131
26
45
46
246

259
108
67

29
81
90
211
81
68
498
255
78
20578
87
39
205

79
53
17
34
122
41
100
51

225
62

E8ESE

151
253
467
55
118
25
153
15

229
225

121
61

Oct '09

29
104
103
251
95
101
526
260
65
21049
109
67
219
17

87

36

16

77
126

116
72

59
209

79
69
57
74
36

142

241

389

124
19
209
15

58
311

239
129
71

Nov'0S Dec'09

37
88
111
159
93

431
237

20645
100
50
226
18
73
33
13
34
120
59

53
10
55
180

61
47
67
73
13
177
274
445
37
104
30
191
10

43
200

247
86

11
80
88
173
62
68
409
205
62
18805
116
39
192

70
26

21

132

~ &

42
200
30
41
49
86

19
138
211
365

32

13
144
10
22
36
183

214

71



Taylor

TLN

Trenton

Walled Lake

Waterford Branch

Waterford

Wayne

White Lake

Wixom

Wyandotte

Online Renewal
TOTAL 2008-2009

2005-2006

2006-2007

2007-2008

2008-2009
New Cards

99

110
72

29
313
57
163
185
102
5865
35902

11170
20601
27278
29976

272

111
136

26
307
47
219
191
119
7192
39888

17402
22127
29662
30712

129
56
136
70
24
326
65
183
197
102
6964
38955

17402
22127
29662
30712

318

£ 8

116
62
25

344
77

177

227

103

5950
32633

14523
20138
27727
28930

279

46
114
55
30
407

193
188
92
6328
33916

15414
20211
30006
30583

229

89
95
107

10
340
42
206
158
91
6151
32715

14538
18260
27049
27638

204

70
39
130

11
327

144
157

5740
29731

11632
15493
22321
26083

165




