#### FINAL

# CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF COMMERCE LERARY ADVISORY BOARD MEETING Wednesday, January 27, 2010 2000 N. Pontiac Trail Commerce Township, Michigan 48390

CALL TO COMPA: Berbara Gerbutt, Chairperson, called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. at the Commerce Township Library.

ROLL-BALL:

Present:

Berbera Gerbutt, Chairperson

Jacon Parnick, Vice Chairperson

Carol Keeler, Secretary

Ann Marie Kelley Betey LaFond Rick Sovel Judy Stemberg

Also Present: Eric Suess, Library Director

# APPENMANCE ASSESSE

MOTION by LaFond, supported by Sternberg, to approve the Library Board Agenda.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIBOUSLY

# APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION by Laffond, supported by Sternberg, to approve the December 16, 2009, Library Advisory Board Meeting Minutes, with the following changes:

Page 2:

Directors Report, bullet #6 – delete existing and replace with "The amendment to the Donated Materials Acceptance Policy was approved by the Township Board."

MOTION CARRIED UNAMINOUSLY

MONE COMMENTS

None

## COMMENCE

None

FINANCIAL ASSOCRT

The Library that thus unable to review the current financial report as it had not been received by his. Kelley in time for the meeting.

### CHARGE CO. IN MARCHET

Mr. Same resoland on the following:

- Describer 2000 Circulation was 29,731 items. This puts us over 3,700 items ahead of last year, or an increase of almost 14 percent.
- . Bids are being assembled for accessible doors for both ends of the lobby.
- Three more of our employees now hold a Masters degree in Library Science.
   These are Diane Sentia, Dustin Brown and Keith Latinen. Congrats to them!
   Almost half the staff now has a professional library degree.
- I attended the ALA's Midwinter Meeting in Boston. Council meetings went more
  smoothly than mest members have experienced. I chaired the Committee on
  Legislation's Subcommittee on Grassroots Advocacy. I also picked up an
  excellent collection development checklist for books in series, and the Strategic
  Planning book. I'm reading that now. In addition, I met informally with members
  of ALA's Executive Board and Executive Director. I attended several Intellectual
  Freedom (Committee and Round Table) meetings.
- Currently reading Strategic Planning for Public Libraries. Will create informal presentation with preliminary information to discuss at February's meeting.

# OLD MANES

a. Figure of the Library

Friends of the Library are still collecting books for upcoming sales.

b. Programs

The Annual program calendar was passed out to the Library Board for review. Programs can be added at any time and are updated on the Commerce Township Library website.

The Library Board appreciates Mr. Succes rotating the dates and times of programs so patrons with various schedules have an opportunity to attend all programs if desired.

#### c. Automotioninternet/E-Books

Netbooks is currently on the library wabsite with instructions on how to use. Ms. Keeles followed the directions step by step and could not complete the program. Who provides the instructions?

Mr. Suess will find out who authored the directions (outside company or Library) and provide feedback at February's Library Board meeting.

## d. Long Range Man

Suggestions on keeping public informed of various services Library offers and how to the of value to minimums:

- Notify patrons on labby TV of number of people using library on daily/weekly or monthly basis
- Prepare in advance for upcoming renewal of mileage
- Working with Ralph C. Richardson Center to reach as many seniors as possible.
   Educate them on services Library offers, etc.
- · Rental fees for library materials
- Library needs to be valuable to the community. Talk with staff for suggestions divided to best serve patrons especially with technology making a lot of printed materials obsolete.
- Partnering with local schools. High schools do not have librarians this year due
  to budget cuts from the State. Offer support to schools and reach out to parental
  proving the value of the Library which would help support renewal of future
  mileages. (Commerce Township has more high schools than all surrounding
  communities)
- Sponsor a school night could include tutors, school project assistance, etc.
- · Keeping up with public demands.

# MENTAL SE

a. Recommendations from December No action taken.

## NEW CARRIES (continued)

b. State of the Library prepentation

Mr. Suess gave an overview to the Library Board members. Below are highlights:

- · Circulation and comparison
- Online tutoring
- Comparison with other libraries
  - 1. Square footage
  - 2. Staffing
  - 3. Children's programs
  - 4. Hours of operation
  - 5. Chies averages
  - 6. Areas of rised, spaces in need of attention
- . Expansion of building
- . Current staffing is at it's limit
- · Conclusion and suggestions

### C. BLA Business

No action taken.

d. Manifoly Information Proquents

Ms. Names should be the Bloard mumbers regarding her suggestions for what type of information that would be helpful to begin working on a long range plan for the Library to best serve the meidents in Commerce Township and other patrons that visit our library. Need to be as calucated as possible and gain a clear picture of how the Library space and materials are being used.

Below are requests made to Mr. Suess which was well received by the other members of the Library Beard.

Requests for information to be given to the Library Board Members monthly:

- Numbers detailing materials checked out by Commerce Township residents including print, DVD, audio, etc.
- Percentage of materials checked out by non residents broke down by print, DV®, audio, etc.
- Would like to have directors report well before scheduled meeting for proper review.
- · List of menthly programs that did happen, attendance
- · List of confirmed events for upcoming month.

## Monthly information Requests (continued)

- · Computer usage from previous month
- . Updates en prefessional development for staff
- . Awards or special programs staff has been involved with in previous month
- . Usage report on online databases
- · Circulation state are confusing to read-is there another format available?
- · Activity room usage from previous month

#### TO BEST OF BES

Rick Sevel deciment the fact Township Board meeting with the Library Board members.

The mambers asked Mr. Sovel to check the status of their request to the Township Board regarding maintenance on the entrance road to the Library.

# RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Mr. Savel explained that the road leading to the library (currently closed) will be open by the end of next year. This will create a second entrance/exit. The Library Board will soon need to discuss signage.

Items Mr. Supse will report on at the February Library Board Meeting:

- Rotation of events on 2010 calendar
- · Net book directions
- Strategic Planning for Public Libraries presentation
- . New requests for monthly information

# ACHEMINA

MOTION by Stamberg, supported by Kelley, to adjourn the meeting at 8:33 p.m.

Carol Keeler, Secretary

The next regular meeting of the Commerce Township Library Advisory Board will be Wednesday February 24, 2010, at 7:00 p.m. at the Commerce Township Community Library.

## Commerce Township Community Library 2869 N. Pontiac Trail Regular Library Advisory Board Meeting Wednesday, January 27, 2009 7:00PM

ITEM 1 - Approval of Agenda

ITEM 2 - Approval of Minutes of December 16, 2009

ITEM 3 – Public Comments

ITEM 4 - Correspondence

ITEM 5 - Financial Report

ITEM 6 - Director's Report

ITEM 7 - Old Business

- a. Friends of the Library
- b. Programs
- c. Automation/Internet/E-books
- d. Long Range Plan
- e. Annual Program Calendar

#### ITEM 8 - New Business

- a. Recommendations from December
- b. State of the Library presentation
- c. MLA Renewals
- d. Monthly Information Requests

#### ITEM 9 – Township Board Remarks

ITEM 10 - Recommendations to the Township Board of Trustees

ITEM 11 - Other Matters

ITEM 12 - Adjournment

The next regular meeting of the Commerce Township Library Advisory Board will be Wednesday February 24, 2010 at 7:00 PM at the Commerce Township Community Library.

## Library Director's Report Eric Suess

- December 2009 Circulation was 29,731 items. This puts us over 3,700 items ahead of last year, or an increase of almost 14 percent.
- Bids are being assembled for accessible doors for both ends of the lobby.
- Three more of our employees now hold a Masters degree in Library Science. These are Diane Santia, Dustin Brown and Keith Latinen. Congrats to them! Almost half the staff now has a professional library degree.
- I attended the ALA's Midwinter Meeting in Boston. Council meetings went more smoothly that most members have experienced. I chaired the Committee on Legislation's Subcommittee on Grassroots Advocacy. I also picked up an excellent collection development checklist for books in series, and the Strategic Planning book. I'm reading that now. In addition, I met informally with members of ALA's Executive Board and Executive Director. I attended several Intellectual Freedom (Committee and Round Table) meetings.

	Jun <b>e</b> ' <b>0</b> 9	July '09	August '09	Sept '09	Oct '09	Nov '09	Dec '09	
Addison	41	37	35	29	29	37	11	
Allen Park	99	96	90	81	104	88	80	
Auburn Hills	104	110	132	90	103	111	88	
<b>Be</b> llvi <b>ll</b> e	193	176	156	211	251	159	173	
<b>Be</b> rkl <b>e</b> y	67	94	90	81	95	93	62	
<b>Brando</b> n	69	67	68	68	101	88	68	
<b>Bri</b> ghton	468	533	463	498	526	431	409	
Chelsea	219	201	239	255	<b>26</b> 0	237	205	
Clawson	31	57	64	78	65	60	62	
Commerce Township	24188	26332	2 <b>590</b> 2	20578	21049	20645	18805	
Drbrn Hts N	111	120	130	87	109	100	116	
<b>Dr</b> brn Hts S	59	44	82	39	67	50	39	
<b>De</b> xter	210	231		205	219	226	192	
Ecorse	9	6		8	17	18	6	
Ferndale	75	83		79	87	73	70	
Flat Rock	27	34		53	36	33	26	
Franklin	8	10		17	16	13	7	
Garden City	31	21		34	77	34	21	
Hamtramck	77	181		122	126	120	75	
Hazel Park	40	51		41	64	59	<del>6</del> 4	
<b>Hi</b> ghland	120	94		100	116	96	132	
Huntington Woods	74	52		51	72	53	34	
Inkster	6	22		7	9	10	7	
Lincoln Park	52	58		30	59	55	42	
Livonia CC	222	238		225	209	180	200	
Livonia B	44	53		62	90	64	30	
Livonia SND	77	79		94	79	61	41	
Lyon	57	44		20	69	47	49	
Madison Heights	65	59		86	57	67	86	
Manchester	124	98		60	74	73	86	
Melvindale	26	41		50	36	13	19	
Milford	111	125		151	142	177	138	
Northville	209	256		253	241	274	211	
Novi	414	482		467	389	445	365	
Oak Park	44	88		55	60	37	32	
Oxford	123	115		118	124	104	96 13	
Pontiac	31	26		25	19	30	13	
Redford	167	182		153	209	191	144	
River Rouge	12	23		15	15	10	10	
Riverview	43	46		46	40	40	22	
Romulus	46	67		60	58	43	36 183	
Royal Oak	252	247		229	311	200	183	
Royal Oak Twp	3	2		0	1	0	0	
Salem South Lyon	227	219		225	239	247	214	
Southgate	126	115		121	129	86	99 71	
Springfield	62	53	67	61	71	80	71	

Taylor	99	88	129	90	90	89	70
TLN	44	111	56	44	46	95	39
Trenton	110	136	136	116	114	107	130
Walled Lake	72	84	70	62	55	68	34
Waterford Branch	29	26	24	25	30	10	11
Waterford	313	307	326	344	407	340	327
Wayne	57	47	65	77	54	42	50
White Lake	163	219	183	177	193	206	144
Wixom	185	191	197	227	188	158	157
<b>W</b> yan <b>d</b> otte	102	119	102	103	92	91	90
Online Renewal	5 <b>865</b>	7192	6964	5950	6328	6151	5740
TOTAL 2008-2009	35902	39888	3 <b>89</b> 55	32633	33916	32715	29731
20 <b>0</b> 5- <b>2</b> 00 <b>6</b>	11170	17402	17402	14523	15414	14538	11632
20 <b>0</b> 6- <b>2</b> 007	20601	22127	22127	20138	20211	18260	154 <del>9</del> 3
20 <b>07-2008</b>	27278	29 <b>6</b> 62	<b>29662</b>	27727	30006	27049	22321
20 <b>0</b> 8- <b>2009</b>	29 <b>9</b> 76	30712	30712	2 <b>893</b> 0	<b>3058</b> 3	27638	260 <b>8</b> 3
New Cards	272	408	318	279	229	204	165